



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 447/2019**

NIJI SAPRA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akshat Kulshrestha,
Adv. (through VC)

versus

DELHI GYMKHANA CLUB LTD. & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Ms. Apeksha, Adv. for
D-1
Mr. Gaurav Liberhan, Mr.
Angad Mehta and Ms.
Achala, Advs. for D-3& 6
(through VC)

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

%

**ORDER
09.01.2024**

Case file taken up today on the below mentioned IA.

IA No. 23335/2023 u/s 151 CPC to verify the plaint

1. Learned counsels for defendant no.1, defendant no.3 and defendant no.5 submit that the present application is not maintainable and even notice of the captioned IA shall not be issued. They further submit that there is no provision for verification clause of plaint being signed by the plaintiff in the presence of registrar.
2. Learned counsels for parties request that the captioned IA be listed for arguments on maintainability before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e.



25.01.2024.

3. At request of learned counsels for the parties, the captioned IA may be listed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 25.01.2024.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
JANUARY 9, 2024/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any