



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 447/2019 & I.A. 11940/2019, I.A. 13288/2019, I.A. 13412/2019, I.A. 1184/2020, I.A. 2048/2020, I.A. 15096/2022, I.A. 15152/2022 & I.A. 292/2023

NIJI SAPRA

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

DELHI GYMKHANA CLUB LTD. & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Prateek Kumar and Ms. Raveena Rai, Advocates for D-1

Mr. Gaurav Liberhan and Mr. Angad Mehta, Advocates for D-3 to D-6

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **08.08.2024**

1. Learned counsel appearing for the defendants invites the attention of the Court to order dated 16.04.2024.
2. A perusal of the said order shows that the verification of the plaint was unsigned and the plaintiff was permitted to sign the plaint as well as verification clause at the bottom, without making any other amendment to any part or portion of the plaint.
3. It was further directed that a copy of the signed plaint be also furnished to learned counsel for the defendants. Learned counsel for the defendants submit that a copy of the plaint has been served upon the defendants but the same is still not signed.
4. He submits that since in the plaint there are allegations of termination of membership and defamation, the defendants need to compare the signed plaint with the original plaint.



5. None appears on behalf of the plaintiff when the matter is called out.
6. However, having perused the order dated 16.04.2024, the plaintiff is directed to supply signed copy of plaint to the defendants within a period of four weeks in compliance of previous order dated 16.04.2024.
7. List on 08.11.2024.

AUGUST 8, 2024
‘rs’

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J