



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 447/2019**
NIJI SAPRAPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Chander M. Lall, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Abhinav Bhalla, Adv.

versus
DELHI GYMKHANA CLUB LTD. & ORS.Defendants
Through: Ms. Moha Paranjpe, Adv. for D-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER
% **09.09.2024**

I.A. 38842/2024 (under Section 151 CPC seeking early hearing of the suit)

1. The present application has been filed seeking early hearing of the present suit.
2. The learned Senior Counsel for the plaintiff does not press the present application.
3. In view of the above, the application is dismissed as withdrawn.

CS(OS) 447/2019

4. The learned counsel for the defendant no.1 submits that a signed copy of the amended plaint has not been furnished to the defendants in terms of para 17 of the order dated 16.04.2024.
5. On the other hand, the learned Senior Counsel submits that no separate signed amended plaint has been filed. In fact, the plaint which was inadvertently filed unsigned was signed in the presence of the learned Joint Registrar.
6. In this view of the matter, the learned counsel for the defendant no. 1



does not press for a signed copy of the amended plaint.

7. List on 08.11.2024 before Court, the date already fixed.

SEPTEMBER 9, 2024/dss

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J